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Print Back 
Basic details
	Contravention Type
	Other Contraventions

	Incident Date and Time
	22/02/2016

	Incident Date To
	

	Incident Type
	Water Quality

	Incident Reference
	01411873

	ROC Reference
	

	Operation Name
	

	Notice of Powers and Rights Issued
	Yes

	Description
	Facts of the investigation lead us to believe that GP Biotec Ltd (Anaerobic Digesting Plant Great Porthamel Farm Talgarth Powys) have contaminated surface water and ground water at Great Porthamel Farm resulting in a pollution of the river Llynfi and its feeder streams, as well as a nearby domestic potable water supply (borehole).

	Investigating Officer
	Peter Jones

	Area
	SE

	Team
	Natural Resource Wye

	Were any items seized
	Yes

	Reviewing Lawyer
	Mohammed.Yakub@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk

	Recommendations
	Prosecute


Impact Assessment
	Water
	Land
	Air
	Overall Impact
	CCS Reference

	Medium
	High
	Low
	Medium
	


Considerations of Outcomes and Options to Achieve Them
	Stop
	Prevent further spreading of digestate

	Restore and/or remediate
	

	Bring under regulatory control
	

	Punish and/or deter
	prosecute

	Pollutant type
	Agricultural Materials and Wastes

	Specific Pollutant
	Other Agricultural Material or Waste


Public interest factors
	Intent
	GP Biotec Ltd operate an anaerobic digester at Great Porthamel Farm Talgarth. The generation of gas in an anaerobic digester produces a biodegradable waste fraction referred to as digestate. G P Biotec Ltd have met the criteria set out by Waste & Resources Action Programme (WRAP) in the quality protocol for anaerobic digestate and therefore the Waste Framework Directive’s waste management controls no longer apply. The digestate is then spread on agricultural land as a fertiliser supplement for crops. The WRAP protocol states the digestate must not be used in such a way as to adversely affect human health or the environment and when the digestate is spread application rates, impacts on soil and potential for water pollution should be taken into account. Users of the digestate should also apply the Codes of Good Agricultural Practice, to reduce the risk of surface water and ground water pollution. GP Biotec Ltd have not followed the guidelines set out quality protocol or the codes of good agricultural practice. We also suspect GP Biotec Ltd & Great Porthamel Farm have not complied with RB209 and have spread digestate to land when it has been of no agricultural benefit. The subsequent pollution incident as a result of spreading digestate to land and not following the codes of practice was inevitable.

	Forseeable
	The operator has been negligent in not following the appropriate guidelines to prevent a pollution incident. The Codes of Good Agricultural practice recommend that operators check all surface waters to ensure they do not become polluted, particularly after heavy rainfall events. The operator should also have been aware of the location of all springs, boreholes, stream and ditches on their land and ensure these are not polluted as a result of land spreading activities. The operator does not appear to have taken water courses and boreholes into account when spreading and consequently they have become polluted. If the operator had had a responsible approach to land spreading and followed the appropriate guidelines the incident could have been prevented.

	Environmental Effect
	The consequence of land spreading at Great Porthamel Farm, has been the contamination of a private potable water supply which has subsequently been condemned by Environmental Health. The home owner now has to use bottled water for drinking and travel to a local camp site to use washing facilities. Samples taken between 08/02/16 and the 04/04/16 have detected Mn levels between 7820 and 138000 ug/l. The potable water limit for Mn is 50ug/l The occupier is in her late 70's. All of the water course on land owned by Great Porthamel Farm are thick with bacterial fungus growth and elevated BOD, COD, Mn, P and NO3 levels. The Afon Llynfi adjacent to Great Porthamel Farm has been impacted for approximately 5 Km. Bacterial fungus growth is visible along the margins BOD, COD, Mn, P and NO3 are elevated. A biological survey has established there has been a reduction in macro invertebrate biology quality and the impact of the pollution detectable 5 Km down stream from Bronllys Castle.

	Nature of Offence
	The digestate is spread under the PAS waste quality protocol, signed off by the Organic Farmers and Growers (the certifying body). With the accreditation, GP Biotec Ltd do not need to comply with waste legislation to spread the digestate as long as its application is for agricultural benefit. However, it appears digestate has been spread that may not have been for agricultural benefit and activity may have been waste disposal, which would require an EPR permit. The consequences, of the poorly managed spreading has been the contamination of a private potable water source and decline in the water quality in the Afon Llynfi.

	Financial Implications
	Spreading the digestate to land is the low cost option for its disposal. Complying with the waste quality protocol further reduces the overheads of digestate disposal. Without the Waste Quality Protocol Pas100, GP Biotec would require mobile plant permits and pay deployment fees to dispose of the digestate.

	Deterrent Effect
	A successful prosecution would demonstrate to GP Biotec Ltd the need to adhere to their management plan and follow the Codes of Good Agricultural Practice when disposing of digestate.

	Offender Circumstances
	The company Directors are: Mrs Janet Elizabeth Jones, Mr Charles Edward Jones, Mr Gary Jones and Paul Edward Jones. .

	PNC Check to be conducted
	No

	Was the offender cooperative
	Yes


Incident location
	Grid Reference
	SO1594635202

	Location Name
	Great Porthamel, Talgarth, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0DL

	Nearest Town
	Talgarth

	Location Description
	Farm land belonging to Great Porthamel Farm, Talgarth.


Postal Address
	Street 1
	Great Porthamel Farm

	Street 2
	

	Street 3
	

	City
	Talgarth

	County
	Powys

	Postcode
	LD3 0DL


Site Type
	Site Type
	Agriculture

	Specific Site
	Arable


Seized items
	Offender
	Description
	Released Back
	Forfeiture Order


Offender information
Company
	Organisation
	Address
	Hostile Site

	GP Biotec
	Great Porthamel Farm, Talgarth, Brecon, Powys, LD3 0DL
	No


Individual
	First Name
	Last Name
	Date of Birth
	Address
	Hostile Site


Legal information
	Legal NFSod Sign-off Date
	23/12/2016


Details
Offender: GP Biotec
	NRW Decision
	Prosecution

	Evidentially Sufficient
	Yes

	In Public Interest
	Yes

	ASN Request Date
	23/12/2016

	ASN Reference Number
	

	Appeal Lodged
	No

	Appeal Completed
	No

	Nature of Offence(s)
	Either Way

	Information Laid Date
	10/01/2017

	Summons Served Date
	03/03/2017


Court Hearing
	Hearing Date
	Crown Court
	Magistrates Court
	Reason for Adjournment

	29/03/2017
	
	Merthyr Tydfil
	

	17/05/2017
	
	Merthyr Tydfil
	defence need time to get and serve expert report

	21/08/2017
	
	Merthyr Tydfil
	directions made in relation to defence expert evidence, therefore, the case has been adjourned to 17th October at 8.30am

	06/03/2018
	
	Llandrinddod Wells
	The case was listed for a trial for three days but the defendant pleaded guilty to the two offences on basis that it was "organic matter" for both offences (pollution to groundwater and river). However, for the river pollution the accepted that organic matter included disgestate. The company had a total financial sentence in the sum of £45,320 as follows : 1. Illegal water discharge to groundwater £9000 2. Illegal water discharge to river £7200 3. NRW costs £29,000 4. victim surcharge £120


Charge
Offender: GP Biotec
	Date of Offence
	22/02/2016

	Act
	Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

	Section
	Regulation 12(1)a & 38(1)b

	Phrase
	Knowingly caused or permitted the operation of a regulated facility otherwise than to the extent authorised by an environmental permit.

	NRW Decision
	Prosecution

	Charge Status
	Guilty


Outcome
	Plea
	Guilty

	Outcome
	Guilty

	Contested
	No

	Result Date
	07/03/2018

	Comments
	The case was listed for a trial for three days but the defendant pleaded guilty to the two offences on basis that it was "organic matter" for both offences (pollution to groundwater and river). However, for the river pollution the accepted that organic matter included disgestate. The company had a total financial sentence in the sum of £45,320 as follows : 1. Illegal water discharge to groundwater £9000 2. Illegal water discharge to river £7200 3. NRW costs £29,000 4. victim surcharge £120


Penalty
	Type of Penalty
	Court Order
	Fine (£)
	Time Period
	Suspended (Months)


Offender: GP Biotec
	Date of Offence
	08/02/2016

	Act
	Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

	Section
	Regulation 38(1)(a) & 39 Water Quality

	Phrase
	Did cause a water discharge activity, namely the discharge of poisonous, noxious or polluting matter to an inland freshwater contrary to Regulation 12(1)(b)

	NRW Decision
	Prosecution

	Charge Status
	Guilty


Outcome
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Plea
	Guilty

	Outcome
	Guilty

	Contested
	No

	Result Date
	07/03/2018

	Comments
	The case was listed for a trial for three days but the defendant pleaded guilty to the two offences on basis that it was "organic matter" for both offences (pollution to groundwater and river). However, for the river pollution the accepted that organic matter included disgestate. The company had a total financial sentence in the sum of £45,320 as follows : 1. Illegal water discharge to groundwater £9000 2. Illegal water discharge to river £7200 3. NRW costs £29,000 4. victim surcharge £120


Penalty
	Type of Penalty
	Court Order
	Fine (£)
	Time Period
	Suspended (Months)



